
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF WOMEN AND  CHILD DEVELOPMENT


LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION No. 5654

TO BE ANSWERED ON 04.04.2025


PMMV YOJANA


†5654. SHRI ARUN KUMAR SAGAR:


 Will the Minister of Women and Child Development be pleased to state:


(a) whether Pradhan Mantri Matru Vandan Yojana (PMMVY) is operational in the country particularly in Shahjahanpur Parliamentary constituency of Uttar

Pradesh;

(b) if so, the details thereof particularly in the said Parliamentary Constituency along with its latest status till date; and

(c) the details of the central funds allocated under this scheme during the last three years and current year, State-wise and year-wise along with the details of its utilization and the number of beneficiaries benefited thereby including the said Parliamentary Constituency?


ANSWER


MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF WOMEN AND CHILD DEVELOPMENT

(SHRIMATI SAVITRI THAKUR)


(a)   Since 01.01.2017, the Ministry of Women and Child Development is implementing

Pradhan Mantri Matru Vandana Yojana (PMMVY) across the country (except Odisha and Telangana) through the officials of Women & Child Development and Health &

Family Welfare Departments of States and UTs. The PMMVY is a Centrally Sponsored Maternity Benefit Scheme under which cash incentives of ₹5,000/- is provided directly to the Bank/Post Office account of the beneficiary in Direct Benefit Transfer (DBT) mode for first child. The eligible beneficiaries receive the remaining cash incentive, as per approved norms towards maternity benefit under Janani Suraksha Yojana after institutional delivery, so that on an average a woman gets ₹6,000/-. Cash incentive of ₹6,000/- is also provided under PMMVY to eligible beneficiaries for second child subject to the second child being a girl.


(b)       The status of PMMVY since inception till 31.03.2025 is as under:


  Beneficiaries Enrolled

(in lakhs)

Beneficiaries Paid

(in lakhs)

Amount

Disbursed

(₹ in crores)

India 437.49 390.23 17,982.59

Uttar Pradesh 67.25 61.61 2,734.76

Shahjahanpur

District
1.22 1.16 51.02


(c) The details of the central funds released and utilised under PMMVY are placed at Annexure- A.


The details of beneficiaries enrolled, beneficiaries paid and amount disbursed are placed at Annexure-B.


*****


Annexure-A


Annexure referred to in reply to part (c) of Lok Sabha UnStarred Question Number 5654 for answer on 04.04.2025 regarding PMMV Yojana


Statement showing Year-wise and State and UT-wise details of funds released under PMMVY

(Rupees in Crores)

Sl.
No
.

State/ UT

2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 2024-25

Release
d

Utilise
d

Release
d

Utilised
Release

d
Utilise

d
Release

d

1.
Andaman &
Nicobar
Islands

1.19 0.71 0.18
0.74


0.00
0.40

0.33

2.
Andhra
Pradesh

20.22 14.43 71.89 95.81
57.99

42.80
44.96

3.
Arunachal
Pradesh

0.56 6.31 1.43 2.29
0.00

0.57
1.98

4. Assam 35.47 95.78 79.18 80.37 155.05 62.33 77.07

5. Bihar 211.74 189.52 171.74 216.2 0.00 31.70 141.53

6. Chandigarh 1.89 2.27 0.62 0.05 4.08 1.35 0.00

7. Chhattisgarh 38.66 34.78 72.75 44.99 0.00 19.03 68.72

8.

Dadra &
Nagar Haveli
and Daman
& Diu

0 0.04 1.84 1.64 0.91 1.37 2.44

9. Goa 1.09 0.73 1.61 1.12 0.00 0.4 1.86

10. Gujarat 46.32 25.13 10.75 94.37 75.64 38.92 72.48

11. Haryana 40.02 40.91 63.66 44.57 0.00 2.97 33.30

12.
Himachal
Pradesh

21.17 18.88 14.19 16.23
10.56

3.68
26.85

13.
Jammu &
Kashmir

39.34 32.84 20.60 24.43
33.60

2.82
41.90

14. Jharkhand 58.39 35.24 29.27 27.97 0.00 15.80 39.31

15. Karnataka 142.77 72.57 148.87 210.10 113.96 39.00 159.96

16. Kerala 53.37 57.5 53.96 45.93 61.06 20.33 0.00

17. Ladakh 0.38 0.36 0.31 0.07 0.69 0.85 0.62

18.
Lakshadwee
p

0.17 0.11 0.01 0.00
0.23

0.11
0.27

19.
Madhya
Pradesh

130.29 102.19 204.02 101.21
105.51

95.27
257.00

20. Maharashtra 99.50 149.02 240.83 152.86 0.00 26.84 141.17

21. Manipur 1.15 2.90 3.45 3.45 7.93 4.08 0.00

22. Meghalaya 5.08 6.06 6.26 6.04 0.00 6.38 3.45


23. Mizoram 2.90 2.99 1.99 1.78 1.40 1.94 2.55

24. Nagaland 4.98 2.12 2.03 6.95 2.42 1.91 4.18

25. NCT of Delhi 28.31 25.82 31.46 27.47 27.15 11.07 20.08

26. Odisha 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 43.48

27. Puducherry 2.39 2.98 1.96 1.82 0.00 0.05 1.76

28. Punjab 16.47 9.9 18.82 34.54 32.05 29.72 32.03

29. Rajasthan 108.20 98.26 81.84 114.15 123.23 56.33 98.17

30. Sikkim 0.42 0.44 0.70 1.11 1.28 0.37 0.00

31. Tamil Nadu 52.31 111.21 68.03 75.81 0.00 63.29 95.62

32. Tripura 6.04 4.49 3.27 4.71 11.31 2.75 5.42

33.
Uttar
Pradesh

290.85 199.7 500.68 384.53
0.00

74.79
0.00

34. Uttarakhand 20.71 23.28 16.69 7.10 30.35 19.68 26.41

35. West Bengal 46.94 0.00 63.22 39.09 0.00 0.58 0.00

Notes:

1. The Government of Telangana is not implementing the PMMVY scheme in their State.

2. The Government of Odisha is in the process of onboarding the PMMVY scheme in their State.

3. Utilised Amount can be larger than the released amount as it may include the unutilised amounts of previous years.

4. Utilisation Certificates for FY 2024-25 are not yet due.


Annexure-B


Annexure referred to in reply to part (c) of Lok Sabha UnStarred Question Number 5654 for answer on 04.04.2025 regarding

PMMV Yojana


Statement showing beneficiaries enrolled, beneficiaries paid and amount disbursed under PMMVY


S
l.
N
o


State/ U
T

2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 2024-25

Benef
iciarie
s Enr
olled

Beneficia
ries Paid

Amoun
t Disbu
rsed
(₹ in Cr
.)

Beneficia
ries Enrol
led

Beneficia
ries Paid

Amoun
t Disbu
rsed
(₹ in Cr
.)

Beneficiar
ies Enroll
ed

Beneficia
ries Paid

Amount
Disburs
ed
(₹ in Cr.
)

Beneficia
ries Enrol
led

Beneficia
ries Paid

Amoun
t Disbu
rsed
(₹ in Cr
.)


1.
Andaman
and Nicob
ar Islands

1100 998 0.46 1213 1291 0.62 1848 856 0.37 1170 1404 0.46

2.
Andhra Pr
adesh

15770
4

49426 17.71 260731 392312 187.04 260847 150288 64.20 182369 314404 116.22

3.
Arunachal
Pradesh

3305 3315 1.54 4685 4533 2.06 5774 1399 0.63 3368 4879 2.05

4. Assam
19143

8
225412 109.85 176196 179829 89.30 288465 160354 69.26 230322 279883 117.30

5. Bihar
39637

6
401223 184.41 696210 731838 341.13 464901 101686 39.80 737045 802894 324.74

6.
Chandigar
h

5637 5189 2.27 5197 5868 2.82 3725 3038 1.35 3321 4307 1.63

7.
Chhattisga
rh

14040
0

136580 57.05 138040 160786 73.31 172100 83540 31.58 208467 389013 138.53


8.

Dadra And
Nagar Hav
eli and Da
man and D
iu

2870 3295 1.39 3758 4199 2.01 3458 2845 1.21 3724 8610 2.83

9. Delhi 75623 95278 42.03 81732 84713 41.10 84598 42130 18.46 75567 107770 44.74

10. Goa 3956 2710 1.27 4998 6648 2.94 6684 1486 0.65 3021 8743 3.29

11. Gujarat
16361

6
90125 25.13 269023 254947 95.15 299481 158132 64.87 219573 477012 173.00

12. Haryana
11390

9
147893 68.96 145399 154175 76.39 102043 12624 4.86 107332 149956 63.25

13.
Himachal
Pradesh

40682 42025 20.25 40170 44220 22.53 45790 9315 3.78 43554 57776 22.38

14.
Jammu An
d Kashmir

60790 84316 39.64 61944 56049 27.46 73448 13012 5.09 84783 141120 58.00

15. Jharkhand
11310

5
130732 58.73 135569 91961 43.66 143494 64824 26.20 112494 245991 91.06

16. Karnataka
39944

7
302156 139.56 339943 597325 293.39 395482 164345 65.01 476159 729323 295.56

17. Kerala
16928

0
204888 94.18 148258 152962 75.24 149124 76924 33.45 120876 236039 84.42

18. Ladakh 717 744 0.36 629 699 0.29 1652 1400 0.64 1829 2510 0.98

19.
Lakshadw
eep

311 289 0.11 11 70 0.02 989 531 0.20 652 994 0.34

20.
Madhya Pr
adesh

58937
4

599733 271.54 557765 570016 280.38 646710 418306 162.53 630329 1298493 441.07

21.
Maharasht
ra

64777
9

570602 257.47 587998 691219 326.11 360928 93891 37.17 500092 538936 209.89

22. Manipur 6419 6886 3.21 6494 6494 3.14 12062 7685 3.70 19141 19812 9.44

23. Meghalaya 9746 10570 4.86 10459 10330 4.78 10019 3818 1.96 15440 15449 7.42

24. Mizoram 6037 5981 2.89 6851 6817 3.17 6734 2423 1.12 5724 3772 1.81


25. Nagaland 4556 4181 2.09 5265 5532 2.73 6536 2473 1.16 8576 9274 4.51

26.
Puducherr
y

5791 6390 2.97 5812 6368 3.03 7065 243 0.09 4638 12918 5.10

27. Punjab 81212 47089 19.11 91021 141304 68.40 126948 83221 39.47 104650 203913 79.42

28. Rajasthan
34720

8
334830 147.92 381712 405991 181.39 390421 186182 73.48 393550 915462 304.80

29. Sikkim 2400 1781 0.83 2325 2845 1.07 9941 898 0.41 3277 3068 1.43

30.
Tamil Nad
u

35925
3

178547 108.60 364175 135752 84.21 168418 286823 105.49 95337 537054 111.55

31. Tripura 15188 12538 5.35 16796 21027 10.04 17470 7690 3.05 19860 42422 15.96

32.
Uttar Prad
esh

99309
3

702993 326.31 1027521 1424694 660.59 642985 277011 124.65 193457 303300 137.58

33.
Uttarakhan
d

61063 46211 22.77 47615 67387 28.00 68694 48451 19.08 85727 117431 42.06

34.
West Beng
al

61437 102 0.04 532889 868049 394.17 400453 0 0.00 1,52,999  0 0.00


Notes:

1. The Government of Telangana is not implementing the PMMVY scheme in their State.
2. The Government of Odisha is in the process of onboarding the PMMVY scheme in their State.
3. The number of beneficiaries paid can be higher than number of beneficiaries enrolled during any financial year, as some beneficiaries registered in previous Financial Years have received the payments in the next Financial Year.
4. This information has been taken from the PMMVY Portal (https://pmmvy.wcd.gov.in).

*****

